

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT



ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI; MARK A. BERMAN, as next friend,
Petitioners-Appellants,

—v.—

COMMANDER S.L. WRIGHT, USN Commander, Consolidated Naval Brig.,
Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AT CHARLESTON

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST AND HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Gabor Rona
Hina Shamsi
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
333 Seventh Avenue, 13th Floor
New York, New York 10001-5108
(212) 845-5200

Jennifer Daskal
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH
1630 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 612-4349

Donald Francis Donovan
Catherine M. Amirfar
Tali Farimah Farhadian
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH
A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 and 4th Cir. R. 26.1, *Amici Curiae* Human Rights First and Human Rights Watch advise:

1. Is the party a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?

No.

2. Is the party a parent, subsidiary or affiliate of, or a trade association representing, a publicly held corporation, or other publicly held entity (see Local Rule 26.1(b))?

No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. If Construed To Apply To Al-Marri, the MCA Would Violate
 The International Human Rights Law Prohibition Against
 Arbitrary Detention..... 4

 II. In Any Event, The Government’s Proposed Tribunal Process
 Would Violate International Human Rights Law..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2749 (2006).....	7
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C., 2005).....	14
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 432 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1649 (2006)	7-8
<i>The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	7

Statutes

The Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-163 §1005(e)(2)(C).....	15, 16
The Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, § 949, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

Treaties

Third Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 3 (1986).....	14
Protocol Additional [II] to the Geneva Conventions of 12 Aug. 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, Article 13(3), 1125 U.N.T.S. 609, 16 I.L.M. 21442	14-15

Protocol Additional [I] to the Geneva Conventions of 12 Aug. 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, Article 51(3), 1125 U.N.T.S. 3, 16 I.L.M. 1391.....15

Other Authorities

Brief for Human Rights First and Human Rights Watch as Amici Curiae Supporting Petr., Al-Marri v. Wright, No. 06-7427 (4th Cir. Nov. 20, 2006) *passim*

Mark Denbeaux & Joshua Denbeaux, No-Hearing Hearings (Seton Hall) (Nov. 17, 2006)..... *passim*

Deputy Secretary of Defense, Memorandum for the Secretaries of the Military Departments et al., “Implementation of Combatant Status Review Tribunal Procedures for Enemy Combatants detained at U.S. Naval Base Guantanamo Bay, Cuba” (July 14, 2006) *passim*

Deputy Secretary of Defense to Secretary of the Navy, Order Establishing Combatant Status Review Tribunal (July 7, 2004)..... 14

Secretary of the Navy, Memorandum for Distribution, “Implementation of Combatant Status Review Tribunal Procedures for Enemy Combatants detained at Guantanamo Naval Base, Cuba” (July 29, 2004) 9

Summary of Administrative Review Board Hearings, Detainee ISN #10004..... 13
